Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1965, Chapter 705, Section 1, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 625; TERMS OF BOARD MEMBERS. The governing body of such converted district shall be a school board, hereinafter sometimes called the board, consisting of seven members elected at the same time as the municipal elections are held and the terms shall commence and terminate as of the same dates as for independent districts generally. After June 30, 1971, the term of office of board members shall be four years; provided, however, that the term of any existing board member, duly elected to said office, shall not be affected by this provision, and said members may complete the term to which they were elected. Thereafter, board members shall be elected at each municipal election to four year terms. All candidates for board members shall file for office in the manner provided for municipal officers and a number of candidates equal to twice the number of board vacancies shall be nominated at the municipal primary election. All provisions of law relating to such municipal elections shall apply to school elections. The present board of education of the city of Saint Paul-shall continue as the governing body of such converted district under the name of the school-board thereof and the members thereof shall continue in office until the new members of such school board-are elected and qualify in accordance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 122.26.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect upon its approval by the school board of independent school district No. 625 and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 645.021. The last sentence of section 645.021, subdivision 1, does not apply to this act.

Approved May 6, 1971.

CHAPTER 221—S.F.No.48

[Not Coded]

An act relating to register of deeds fees in the county of Blue Earth.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

- Section 1. BLUE EARTH COUNTY; REGISTER OF DEEDS; FEES. Except as otherwise provided in this act, the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 357.18, shall be applicable with respect to the register of deeds fees in Blue Earth county.
- Sec. 2. In lieu of Minnesota Statutes, Section 357.18, Clause (3), the following shall be applicable to Blue Earth county: For an abstract of title or continuation thereof, 75 cents for each abstract entry space required for the entry in the abstract of each pertinent and proper entry of a transfer or other document affecting title to or relating to the premises; \$4 for register's certificate; and \$1 per page for each exhibit included within an abstract as a part of an abstract entry.
- Sec. 3. This act takes effect when approved by the county board of Blue Earth county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 6, 1971.

CHAPTER 222—S.F.No.1132

[Coded]

An act relating to retirement; restricting supplemental retirement plans for public employees.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [356.24] PUBLIC EMPLOYEES; SUPPLEMENTAL PENSION OR DEFERRED COMPENSATION PLANS; RESTRICTIONS UPON GOVERNMENT UNITS. Upon passage of this act, it shall be unlawful for a school district or other governmental subdivision or state agency to levy taxes for, or contribute public funds to a supplemental pension or deferred compensation plan which is maintained and operated in addition to a primary pension program for the benefit of the governmental subdivision employees. This act shall not apply to supplemental pension plans which are maintained and operated prior to passage of this act, except that, any changes in benefits or employer contributions after the passage of this act shall be made pursuant to legislative authorization. This act does not apply to plans that provide only for group health, hospital, disability, or death benefits.

Approved May 6, 1971.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.